
 

 

 
 
July 15, 2021 
 
 
Board of Directors 
Ventura Regional Sanitation District 
Ventura, California 
 
APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO INCREASE THE TOTAL COMPENSATION 
AND TO EXTEND THE TERM OF VRSD CONTRACT NO. 15-021 WITH THE OJAI 
VALLEY SCHOOL FOR WASTEWATER FACILITY SERVICES 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve, and Authorize the Board Chair to sign, Amendment No. 2 to VRSD Contract  
No. 15-021 with Ojai Valley School to increase the total compensation by $73,247 (for 
FY2022) and extend the term through June 30, 2022 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
The revenue and associated costs for this contract are included in the adopted FY2021-
22 District budget. 
  
BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS 
 
The District has provided wastewater facilities services to Ojai Valley School under VRSD 
Contract No. 15-021 since June 18, 2015. The Ojai Valley School desires to continue the 
services for one more years and has requested VRSD to extend the contract until  
June 30, 2022. The budgeted revenue for FY2022 is anticipated to be $73,247. 
 
This letter and the associated contract have been reviewed by Legal Counsel as to form. 
 
If you should have any questions or need additional information, please contact me by 
phone at (805) 658-4679 or via email at RichardJones@vrsd.com.  
 
 
 
RICHARD JONES,  DIRECTOR OF OPERATIONS 
 
 

 
APPROVED FOR FISCAL IMPACT:   __________________________________ 
 Alvertina Rivera, Director of Finance 
 
 

 

Item # 7



Board of Directors 
July 15, 2021 
Page 2 

 

 

APPROVED FOR AGENDA:   __________________________________ 
  Chris Theisen, General Manager 
 
 
Attachments: Amendment No.2 to VRSD Contract 15-021 
 

 

Item # 7



VENTURA  REGIONAL  SANIT  ATION  DISTRICT

CONTRACT  N0.  15-021-2

AMENDMENT  N0.  2 TO  CONTRACT  N0.  15-021

AGREEMENT  FOR

WATER  &  WASTEWATER  FACILITIES  SERVICES

BETWEEN

OJ  AI  VALLEY  SCHOOL

AND

VENTURA  REGIONAL  SANIT  ATION  DISTRICT

THIS  AMENDMENT  is made  and entered  into  this 1"' day of  July  2021,  by and between  OJAI,VALLEY

SCHOOL  ("OVS")  and  VENTURA  REGIONAL  SANITATION  DISTRICT,  a public  agency  foimed  pursuant  to

California  Health  & Safety  Code  Section  4700  et seq. ("VRSD").  Together,  OVS  and VRSD  shall  be referred  to

herein  as Parties.

RECIT  ALS

A.  On June 18, 2015, OVS and VRSD  entered  into Contract  No.  15-021,  Agreement  for  Water  &

Wastewater  Facilities  Services  ("Agreement"),  wherein  VRSD  agreed  to provide  operation  and maintenance

services  at OVS's  wastewater  treatment  plant  as requested  by OVS  (collectively  "Services");  and

B.  On June 21, 2018,  OVS  and VRSD  agreed  to renew

years,  and entered  into  Amendment  No. 1 to Contract  No. 15-021

and extend  the Agreement  for three  additional

(Contract  15-021-1);  and

C. OVS  and VRSD  acknowledge  and agree that  they  desire  to renew  and extend  the Agreement  for  one

additional  year,  and that this  can be accomplished  by  amending  the  Agreement  (Contract  No.  15-021)

accordingly.

AMENDMENT  TERMS  AND  CONDITIONS

NOW,  THEREFORE,  based upon  valuable  consideration  below  and the recitals  above, it is mutually

agreed  by and between  the Parties,  in accordance  with  ARTICLE  3: AGREEMENT  EFFECTIVE  DATE  AND

TERMINATION  of  the Agreement  governing  the amendment  of  the Agreement,  as follows:

1. The following  language  shall replace  the  original  provisions  of Section  3.1 of ARTICLE  1:

AGREEMENT  EFFECTIVE  DATE  AND  TERMINATION:

"3.I  Effective  Date

This  Agreement  shall  commence  on July  1, 2015 and shall  expire  on June 30, 2022,  unless  extended  by

mutual  agreement  of  the Parties  or terminated  as hereinafter  provided."

2. Exhibit  "B-l"  of Amendment  No.  1 to  the  original  agreement  (VENT{JRA  REGIONAL

SANITATION  DISTRICT  HO'[)RLY  RATES  J[JLY  1, 2018 THOUGH  J[JNE  30, 2019)  shall  be replaced  in its

entirety  by Exhibit  "B-2"  (VENT{JRA  REGIONAL  SANITATION  DISTRICT  HO{JRLY  RATES  JULY  1, 2021

THROUGH  TUNE  30, 2022),  attached  hereto  and incorporated  herein  by  reference.

3. Exhibit  "C-1"  of the  original  agreement  ( VENT{JRA  REGIONAL  SANITATION  DISTRICT

EQUIPMENT  & SUPPLY  (CONSUMABLE)  RATES  J[JLY  1, 2018 THROUGH  JUNE  30, 2019)  shall  be

Item # 7



replaced  in its entirety  by Exhibit  "C-2"  (VENTURA  REGIONAL  SANITATION  DISTRICT  EQUIPMENT  &

SUPPLY  (CONS{JMABLE)  RATES  JULY  1, 2021  THROUGH  JUNE  30, 2022),  attached  hereto  and

incorporated  herein  by  reference.

4. Integrated  Contract.  A copy of the original  Agreement  (Contract  No.  15-021,  as amended)  is

attached  to this Amendment  as Exhibit  1 and incorporated  herein  by this reference.  Contract  No. 15-021  shall,

except  as expressly  modified  herein,  remain  unchanged  and continue  to be in full  force  and effect.

IN  WITNESS  WHEREOF,  the parties  hereto  have executed  this agreement  the day and year  first  above

written.

VENT{JRA  REGIONAL

SANIT  ATION  DISTRICT OJ  AI  VALLEY  SCHOOL

By

JIM  FRIEDMAN

Chairman  of  the Board

B-y

Business  Manager

ATTEST

BY
JULIET  RODRTGUEZ

Clerk  of  the Board

APPROVED  AS  TO  FORM:

ARNOLD,  LAROCHELLE,

MATHEWS,  VANCONAS  & ZIRBEL,  LLP

By

ROBERT  N. KWONG

Legal  Counsel  for  District

APPROVED  AS TO  ADMINISTRATION

BY
CHRIS  THEISEN

General  Manager

ContractNo.  15-021-2 Page  2Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



Item # 7



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This page is intentionally blank 

Item # 7




